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FUND ORGANIZATION STRUCTURE 
 

 
 

Governmental Fund Types 

General Fund Special Revenue Funds Capital Projects Funds 

Accrued Benefits 

Human Resources 

CPS 

Enhanced 911 

Capital Facilities Tax  

Stormwater Impact Fee 

Incline Constable 

TRFPD Finance 

District Court 

County Manager’s Office 

Community Development 

Clerk 

Board of County Comm 

Assessor 

Alternative Sentencing 

Alternate Public Defender 

Registrar of Voters 

Regional Parks & Open Space

Recorder 

Public Works 

Public Guardian 

Public Defender 

Public Administrator 

Medical Examiner 

Library 

Law Library 

Juvenile Services 

Justice Courts 

Technology Services 

Social Services 

Sheriff 

Treasurer 

Senior Services 

RPSTC 

Regional Animal Services 

Other Restricted Revenue 

Library Expansion Fund 

Indigent Tax Levy 

Health District 

Parks Capital Projects Fund 

Infrastructure Fund 

Capital Improvements 

Debt Service Funds 

Debt Service Fund 

Special Assessment Districts 

Proprietary Fund Types 

Enterprise Funds Internal Service Funds 

Building & Safety 

Golf Course 

Water Resources 

Equipment Services 

Health Benefits 

Risk Management 

 vi 



Table of Contents 
 
WASHOE COUNTY OFFICIALS i 
 
COMMISSION DISTRICT MAP ii 
 
MESSAGE FROM THE COUNTY 
  MANAGER iii 
 
WASHOE COUNTY ORGANIZATION 
  CHART v 
 
WASHOE COUNTY FUND STRUCTURE 
  CHART vi 
 
INTRODUCTION  
  Message from the Budget Manager 1 
      Budget Priorities and Issues 1 
      Rebased Economy 1 
      Addressing the Structural Deficit 2 
      Balanced Plan for Stability and 
            Sustainability 4 
      Budget Highlights 8 
      Revenue & Expenditure Summaries 8 
      Where Your Tax Dollars Go 12 
  Budget Summary for Washoe County 16 
  Estimated Revenues 18 
  Estimated Expenditures 20 
  Budget Process 23 
      Strategic Planning 24 
      CIP 24 
      Base Budget 24 
      Workshops/Appeals Process 25 
      Final Budget 25 
      Budgetary Controls 25 
      Basis of Accounting 26 
      Budgetary Basis of Accounting 26 

  Fund Descriptions 26 
      Revenue Assumptions 27 
      Expenditure Assumptions 30 
      Commissioners’ Budget Guidelines 30 
      Policy Initiatives 31 
      Base Budget 31 
      Performance Measures 32 
      Budget Principles 33 
      Evaluation of County’s Fiscal Condition 35 
      Financial Policies 35 
      Investment Policy 43 
 
COMMUNITY PROFILE/ 
  STRATEGIC PRIORITIES/HISTORY  
  Community Profile  44 
  Vision & Values 45 
  Strategic Priorities 47 
  History 49 
 
 

 
GENERAL FUND 51 
  ACCRUED BENEFITS 55 
 
  ALTERNATE PUBLIC DEFENDER 56 
 
  ALTERNATIVE SENTENCING 60 
 
  ASSESSOR 64 
 
  BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 68 
  
  CLERK 71 
 
  COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 76 
 
  COUNTY MANAGER’S OFFICE 83 
 
  DISTRICT ATTORNEY 89 
 
  DISTRICT COURT 95 
 
  FINANCE DEPARTMENT 98 
 
  HUMAN RESOURCES 103 
 
  INCLINE CONSTABLE 107 
 
  JUSTICE COURTS 
    Incline 110 
    Reno 114 
    Sparks 119 
    Wadsworth/Gerlach 123 
 
  JUVENILE SERVICES 125 
 
  LAW LIBRARY 132 
 
  LIBRARY 134 
 
  MEDICAL EXAMINER/CORONER 138 
 
  OPEB TRUST 142 
 
  PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR 143 
 
  PUBLIC DEFENDER 146 
 
  PUBLIC GUARDIAN 151 
 
  PUBLIC WORKS 154 
 
  RECORDER 163 
 
 
 



  REGIONAL PARKS & OPEN SPACE 167 
 
  REGISTRAR OF VOTERS 171 
  
  SHERIFF 176 
 
  SOCIAL SERVICES 183 
 
  TECHNOLOGY SERVICES 187 
 
  TREASURER 197 
 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 200 
   

  CHILD PROTECTIVE SERVICES 202 
 
  ENHANCED 911 FUND 206 
 
  HEALTH DISTRICT 209 
   
  INDIGENT TAX LEVY FUND 214 
   
  LIBRARY EXPANSION FUND 216 
 
  OTHER RESTRICTED REVENUE FUND 219 
 
  REGIONAL ANIMAL SERVICES 220 
 
  REGIONAL COMMUNICATION SYSTEM   
     FUND 225 
 
  REGIONAL PUBLIC SAFETY TRAINING   
     CENTER 229 
 
  SENIOR SERVICES 233 
 
  STABILIZATION FUND 237 
 
  TRUCKEE RIVER FLOOD MANAGEMENT 
     PROJECT 239 
   
DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 244 
 

  DEBT SERVICE FUND 247 
 
  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICTS 248 
 
ENTERPRISE FUNDS 249 
 

  BUILDING AND SAFETY 250 
 
  GOLF COURSE FUND 253 
 
  WATER RESOURCES 256 
 
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 259 
 

  EQUIPMENT SERVICES 260 
 
  HEALTH BENEFITS 264 

  RISK MANAGEMENT 267 
   
CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS 271 
 

  CAPITAL FACILITIES TAX FUND 273 
 
  CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FUND 275 
 
  INFRASTRUCTURE FUND 277 
   
  PARKS CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 278 
 
  STORMWATER IMPACT FEE FUND 280 
   
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS  
  PROGRAM 281 
 
PERSONNEL INFORMATION  
 

  Authorized Positions Summary 292 
  Authorized Positions – Detail and 
       Full Time Equivalents by Dept. 294 
  Salary Schedule 316 
 
GLOSSARY OF BUDGET TERMS 330 
     
 


	Cover
	Title Page
	County Officials
	Commission District Map
	County Manager Message
	WC Org Chart 2010
	Fund Org Chart DRAFT
	Table of Contents



